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
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 F 202.986.0712


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
1651 OLD MEADOW ROAD, SUITE 650

McLEAN, VA 22102



GENERAL NOTES
1. THIS APPLICATION COMPRISES ONE PROPOSED OFFICE BUILDING REFERRED TO AS MITRE 4. A SPECIAL EXCEPTION IS

REQUESTED FOR ADDITIONAL BUILDING HEIGHT PER SECTION 9-607 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

2. THE AREA SUBJECT TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION IS LOCATED ON A PORTION OF FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT MAP 30-3 ((28))
PARCEL 4C, AND IS IN THE NAME OF JOHNSON I 7600 COLSHIRE LLC,  AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 21665 PAGE 1592.  THE
PROPERTY CONSISTS OF 2.936 ACRES (127,882 SF) AND IS CURRENTLY ZONED C-3.

3. THE SITE IS DEVELOPED WITH EXISTING OFFICE USES.

4. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE COLSHIRE SUBDISTRICT OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR
TYSONS CORNER URBAN CENTER. THE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS OFFICE.

5. THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES NOT INDICATE ANY TRAILS ON THE SITE.  IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAFT BIKE LANE PLAN,
BIKE LANES ARE PLANNED FOR COLSHIRE DRIVE AND NO ADDITIONAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS ARE REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE THIS.

6. FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY PHR+A IN JUNE 2010.  TWO (2) FOOT CONTOUR INTERVALS ARE PROVIDED.

7. KNOWN MAJOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND WITH A WIDTH GREATER THAN
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

8. THE SITE IS IN THE SCOTTS RUN WATERSHED.

9. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, NO GRAVE SITE EXISTS ON THIS SITE.

10. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, NO HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES ARE PRESENT ON SITE AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40,
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PARTS 116.4, 302.4, AND 355: ALL HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SET FORTH IN COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA /DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS VR 672-10-1- VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS; AND /OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS STORED UNDERGROUND AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS, PART 280. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT GENERATE, UTILIZE,
STORE, TREAT OR DISPOSE OF ANY SUCH SUBSTANCES ON SITE.

11. THE SITE IS A DEVELOPED SITE AND HAS NO SCENIC ASSETS OR NATURAL FEATURES DESERVING OF PROTECTION AND
PRESERVATION.

12. NO FLOOD PLAINS, RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS (RPA) OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDORS EXIST ON THE SITE.

13. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE UNDERGROUND GARAGE AND PENTHOUSE, AND IS EXCLUDED FROM GROSS FLOOR
AREA (GFA) AND FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) COMPUTATIONS. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES MAY BE PLACED ON THE ROOF OF THE
PENTHOUSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2-506 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

14. PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT BY AN EXTENSION FROM THE
RELOCATED MAIN IN COLSHIRE DRIVE.  PUBLIC WATER WILL BE PROVIDED BY AN EXTENSION FROM THE EXISTING MAIN IN
COLSHIRE DRIVE.  DETAILED DESIGN SHALL BE COMPLETED DURING FINAL SITE PLAN ENGINEERING.

15. INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE PROPERTY IS VIA AN EXISTING TRAVEL WAY LOCATED TO THE NORTH OF THE SITE AS WELL AS
COLSHIRE DRIVE (RTE 6471).

16. THE BUILDINGS REPRESENTED ON THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT (SEP) ARE ILLUSTRATIVE AND SUBJECT TO VARYING
FOOTPRINTS BASED ON FINAL ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING. FOOTPRINTS MAY CHANGE AS LONG AS  BUILDING SETBACKS
SHOWN ON THE SEP AND MAXIMUM FAR ARE MAINTAINED. MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO ALL FEATURES SHOWN ON THE SEP MAY BE
PERMITTED AS DETERMINED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN
PARAGRAPH 5 OF SECTION 18-204 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.(ON-SITE LANDSCAPE AND STREETSCAPE DESIGNS AND
ELEMENTS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH SHEETS 5 AND 6 SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE URBAN FORESTRY BRANCH AT
THE TIME OF SITE PLAN.)  ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS SIGNS, FLAGPOLES, FENCES AND WALLS NOT SHOWN ON THE
SEP MAY BE PROVIDED.

17. FINAL LOCATION OF BUILDING MOUNTED AND FREESTANDING SIGNS TO BE DETERMINED DURING SITE PLAN REVIEW. ALL
SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

18. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMMENCE AT SUCH TIME AS APPROPRIATE COUNTY APPROVALS HAVE BEEN
OBTAINED AND SUBJECT TO OWNER DISCRETION.  REGARDING PHASING, THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE PHASING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING OR PARKING SHOWN ON SHEET 4.

19. LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING EXTEND TO AND GENERALLY COINCIDE WITH THE PROPERTY LINES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
THE PRESERVATION AREA ALONG THE NORTHEAST BOUNDARY, ROAD TIE-INS, AND UTILITY EXTENSIONS THAT MAY REQUIRE
WORK OFF-SITE AS DETERMINED BY FINAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN.

20. TO ACCOMMODATE BICYCLE USERS, BIKE RACKS TO FACILITATE 62 BIKES WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE UNDERGROUND GARAGE.  IN
ADDITION, SHOWER AND LOCKER FACILITIES WILL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE PROPOSED BUILDING.

21. THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SHOWN WILL BE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE ELEVATIONS AND RENDERINGS
SHOWN HEREIN, AND CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING BUILDINGS ON THE MITRE CAMPUS.

WAIVERS:

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS, AND ADOPTED STANDARDS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. A WAIVER OF THE FRONT YARD AND ANGLE OF BULK PLANE REQUIREMENT IS REQUESTED ALONG COLSHIRE DRIVE AS SHOWN
ON THE PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2-418 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

2. A WAIVER FROM THE REQUIRED 5 LOADING SPACES FOR AN INDIVIDUAL BUILDING.  THIS APPLICATION IS PROPOSING TO PROVIDE
2 LOADING SPACES.

3. A TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD MODIFICATION AND BARRIER WAIVER IS HEREBY REQUESTED ALONG THE NORTHEAST
BOUNDARY OF THE SITE. REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR THE DETAILS AND JUSTIFICATION OF THIS REQUEST.

VICINITY MAP
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MITRE 4 COURTYARD
LOOKING SOUTH

NOTE:

 AT THE TIME OF FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMISSION FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, TABULATIONS WILL BE
PROVIDED FOR LAND BAY B-3 (LAND BAY B-3 AS REFERENCED IS IDENTIFIED ON PCA-92-P-001-07 )
TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE F.A.R. FOR LAND BAY B-3 DOES NOT EXCEED 1.0.  FOR ZONING
PURPOSES, LAND BAY 3 WILL BE TREATED AS ONE LOT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE LOT IS REZONED.
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COVER
TYPE

PRIMARY
SPECIES

UNDERSTORY
SPECIES

EXISTING VEGETATION COVER TYPE  SUMMARY TABLE MITRE 4

SUCCESSIONAL
STAGES

CONDITION TOTAL
AREA

SUB-CLIMAX GOOD /
FAIR

0.11 AC+

N/A GOOD/
FAIR

0.20 AC+

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS & CONDITION DESCRIPTION:

THE LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS ARE OVERGROWN WITH INVASIVE VINES &  SHRUBS
(POISON IVY, WILD GRAPE, AND LONICERA SPP.).  SEVERAL WHITE PINES ARE LARGE
BETWEEN 32" & 22" DBH REQUIRING SOME MINOR PRUNING AND
VINE REMOVAL.   VEGETATION IS IN GOOD HEALTH WITH NO APPARENT PROBLEMS.

2.626 AC+N/A GOOD

2.936 AC+
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0.61 AC+

TREE PRESERVATION TARGET CALCULATION:

20.78%

10%

2.08%

5.16%

YES

*

* FOR TREE SAVE AREA AND 10 YEAR CANOPY CALCULATIONS SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN (SHEET 05).

COVER
TYPE
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PAVED AREA WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%)

TOTAL SHADE TREE COVER PROVIDED 6.9%

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

(9 CATEGORY IV DECIDUOUS TREES @ 250 SF)

SITE AREA

PRELIMINARY TREE COVER CALCULATIONS

MULTIPLY PERCENT REQUIRED

EQUALS TOTAL TREE COVER TO BE PROVIDED

32,400 SF

1,620 SF

2,250 SF

127,882 SF

10%
 12,788 SF

EXISTING TREE COVER TO BE PRESERVED = 6,600 SF / 127,882 SF= 5.16%

PROPOSED CREDIT PROVIDED BY PLANTING ON SITE

18   CAT. IV  DECIDUOUS TREES    = 4,500 SF
15   CAT. III  DECIDUOUS TREES    = 2,625 SF

6   CAT. IV  EVERGREEN TREES   = 1,500 SF

TOTAL TREE COVER PROVIDED

18   CAT. II   DECIDUOUS TREES    = 2,225 SF

NOTES:

1. LANDSCAPING ALONG THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE (SOUTH SIDE OF THE EXISTING ENTRY DRIVE BETWEEN EXISTING
JOHNSON I AND PROPOSED MITRE 4) INCLUDES LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES AND SIX FOOT CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

2. COLSHIRE MEADOW DRIVE EXTENSION IS NOT PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION,  STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROPOSED FUTURE COLSHIRE MEADOW DRIVE EXTENSION ARE SHOWN ON  SHEET 6 AND WILL
BE PROVIDED WITH THAT PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

3.     TREES SHOWN IN AN EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT ARE CONTINGENT UPON OBTAINING A LETTER OF PERMISSION  FROM
OWNER OF THAT EASEMENT DURING FINAL SITE PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 12-0515.6B-C OF THE PUBLIC
FACILITIES MANUAL. WHERE PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED, THE TREES WILL BE PLANTED IN LOCATIONS SHOWN.

4.      LAYOUT FOR ROOF TOP TERRACE IS SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY CHANGE WITH FINAL
         DESIGN.

TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD REQUIREMENTS:

A. CALCULATIONS:

B. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANTING MODIFICATION:

BASED ON THE CALCULATIONS ABOVE, THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIRED NUMBER
OF MEDIUM HEIGHT EVERGREEN SHRUBS  WITHIN THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARDS.  THEREFORE, THE APPLICANT
HEREBY REQUESTS A MODIFICATION TO THE PLANTING REQUIREMENTS FOR THAT SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED
LANDSCAPE PLAN BASED ON THE FOLLOWING JUSTIFICATION:

13-305 3.  THE SITE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO PRESERVE EXISTING, MATURE TREES AND VEGETATION WITHIN THE YARD
WHICH PROVIDES A MORE EFFECTIVE SCREEN THAN THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF NEW EVERGREEN SHRUBS WOULD
PROVIDE.

13-305 5.  THE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THIS AREA CALLS FOR A MIX OF USES IN AN URBAN ENVIRONMENT
WHERE SCREENING BETWEEN USES IS NOT ENCOURAGED.

13 305 12.  THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY OF THE YARD (SLOPING DOWN INTO THE SITE FROM THE PROPERTY LINE)
WOULD MAKE ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS WITHIN THE YARD INEFFECTIVE.

C. JUSTIFICATION FOR A BARRIER WAIVER:

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS A WAIVER OF THE REQUIRED TYPE D, E, OR F BARRIER BASED ON THE
FOLLOWING JUSTIFICATION:

13-305 5.  THE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THIS AREA CALLS FOR A MIX OF USES IN AN URBAN ENVIRONMENT
WHERE A BARRIER BETWEEN USES IS NOT ENCOURAGED.

13 305 12.  THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY OF THE YARD (SLOPING DOWN INTO THE SITE FROM THE PROPERTY LINE)
MAKES A BARRIER LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE OR OFFICE SIDE PORTION OF THE YARD INEFFECTIVE, AND PLACING THE
BARRIER ON THE PROPERTY LINE WOULD SCREEN THE LANDSCAPING.

ADDITIONAL TREE COVER REQUIRED BY PLANTINGS

 19   CAT. I    EVERGREEN TREES   =    760 SF

11   CAT. I    DECIDUOUS TREES    = 1,100 SF

 12   CAT. II   EVERGREEN TREES   = 1,500 SF

15'0' 30' 60'

 6,600 SF

 14,210 SF

 6,188 SF

20,810 SF16.2%

35' T.S.Y.                               REQUIRED PROVIDED

                                                                                              35' * 146 LF= 5,110 SF 5,110 SF

1.     CANOPY COVERAGE                      3,833 SF   2,300 SF EX. TREES
          ( 75% OF 5,110 SF) 1,575 SF PROP. TREES

          3,875 SF TOTAL TREES

2.      EVERGREEN TREES &                                                        2,683 SF                1,700 SF EX. EVERGREEN TREES
     (70% OF 3,833 SF)  1,000 SF PROP. EVERGREEN CAT IV

  2,700 SF TOTAL EVERGREEN TREES

         DECIDUOUS TREES                                                            1,150 SF   600 SF EX. DECIDUOUS TREES
     (30% OF 3,833 SF)              575 SF PROP. DECIDUOUS TREES

1,175 SF TOTAL DECIDUOUS TREES

3.     MEDIUM EVERGREEN SHRUBS:                          45 SHRUBS 14 SHRUBS
                                                                                                  ( 3 / 10 LF @ 146')

25' T.S.Y.                              REQUIRED PROVIDED

                                                                                              25' * 136LF= 3,400 SF                 3,400 SF

1.     CANOPY COVERAGE                      2,550 SF                         1,075 SF  EX. TREES
    (75% OF 3,400 SF)   1,550 SF  PROP. TREES

  2,625 SF TOTAL TREES

2.       EVERGREEN TREES  &                                                     1,785 SF                            750 SF  EX. EVERGREEN TREES
    (70% OF 2,550 SF)                1,050 SF  PROP. EVERGREEN CAT IV

  1,800 SF TOTAL EVERGREEN TREES

           DECIDUOUS TREES                                               765 SF                        325 SF EX.  DECDIUOUS TREES
   (30% OF 2,550 SF)       500 SF PROP. DECIDUOUS TREES

     825 SF TOTAL DECIDUOUS TREES

3.     MEDIUM EVERGREEN SHRUBS:                                      41 SHRUBS  15 SHRUBS
                                                                                                 ( 3 / 10 LF  @ 136')
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NOTE:
     THIS DRAWING  SHOWS THE INTENT, CHARACTER AND QUALITY OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

FINAL DESIGN AND MATERIALS WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

     STREETSCAPE PLAN SHOWN ABOVE IS CONCEPTUAL AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH FINAL DESIGN.
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KEY MAPSECTION A-A

EXISTING
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FUTURE CONDITION WITH COLSHIRE DRIVE
KEY MAPSECTION A-A
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SECTION B-B

SECTION B-B
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SCALE: 1" = 40'-0

EXISTING ENTRY DRIVE A

MITRE 4



























D

C

KEY MAP







B

MITRE 4

SCALE: 1" = 40'-0

FUTURE COLSHIRE MEADOW DRIVE
(NOT PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION)

NOTE:
     THESE DRAWINGS  SHOWS THE INTENT, CHARACTER AND QUALITY OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

FINAL DESIGN AND MATERIALS WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

FUTURE CONDITION WITH COLSHIRE DRIVE

SCALE: 1" = 40'-0

FUTURE CONDITION WITH DARTFORD DRIVE

KEY MAP KEY MAP

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B SECTION D-D

SECTION C-C

FUTURE COLSHIRE MEADOW DRIVE
(NOT PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION)

EXISTING
ENTRY DRIVE

FUTURE
COLSHIRE DRIVE

LANDSCAPE PARK ENTRY LOOKING NORTH EASTLANDSCAPE PARK LOOKING NORTH EAST

FUTURE
DARTFORD DRIVE

FUTURE
DARTFORD DRIVE
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AVERAGE GRADE PLAN ANGLE BULK PLANE1
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0 SCALE: 1" = 30'-0

, (NO.1)

, (NO.54)

342

342

AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION AROUND BUILDING  =   347.5

BUILDING HEIGHT = + 225.0

TOP OF BUILDING ELEVATION =    572.5

NOTES:

1.     PROPOSED GRADES MAY VARY WITH FINAL ENGINEERING.

2.     SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS SHEET 8 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

8
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NOTE:  THESE ELEVATIONS SHOW THE INTENT, CHARACTER AND QUALITY OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.  FINAL
DESIGN AND MATERIALS WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

1 NORTH ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION2

3 WEST ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION4
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CISTERNS

1. THE FACILITIES AND PRELIMINARY COMPUTATIONS SHOWN ARE
INTENDED TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND SUPPORT THE COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN'S INITIATIVES WITH REGARDS TO ENHANCED STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT AND LID TECHNIQUES TO BE SHOWN ON THE FINAL
ENGINEERING SITE PLAN.   DURING THE PREPARATION OF THE FINAL
SITE PLAN, EXACT LOCATIONS, SIZES AND FACILITIES MAY CHANGE AS
LONG AS THEY MAXIMIZE THE POTENTIAL TO ACHIEVE THE GOALS OF
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

2. THIS SHEET SHALL BE USED AS SUPPLEMENTAL PURPOSES ONLY TO
THE FINAL STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN PROPOSED WITH THE
FINAL SITE PLAN.

RAIN WATER ABSORPTION AND
EVAPOTRANSPIRATION THROUGH PLANT MATERIAL.

PLANTING WELLS

NOTES:

LEGEND

PLANTING WELLS

PERVIOUS PAVERS

BUILDING ROOF RAIN WATER

PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREA

PROPOSED LID PLAN BOUNDARY

ROOF PLANTERS

RAIN WATER CAPTURE AND CONVEYANCE
TO CISTERNS FOR WATER HARVESTING.

BUILDING ROOF RAIN WATER

FOR WATER HARVESTING

WATER QUALITY FILTERING DEVICE
TO TREAT RUN-OFF FROM LOADING / SERVICE
DRIVE AREA.

PLANTING WELLS

ROOF PLANTERS
▪ RAIN WATER ABSORBTION AND

EVAPOTRANSPORATION THROUGH PLANT
MATERIAL

LIMIT OF
UNDERGROUND GARAGE

LIMITS OF LID PLAN AREA FOR THIS APPLICATION LIMITS OF LID PLAN AREA FOR FUTURE APPLICATION

TO ENCOURAGE RAIN WATER INFILTRATION.
PERVIOUS PAVING PARKING SPACES

1.89 AC+

1.89 AC+ 1.04 AC+

1.04 AC+

▪ RAIN WATER ABSORPTION AND
EVAPOTRANSPIRATION THROUGH PLANT
MATERIAL

TREE PRESERVATION
AREA

SURFACE DRAINAGE WITHIN PIAZZA AREA WILL BE
DIRECTED TO CENTRAL PLANTING WELLS FOR RAIN
WATER ABSORPTION AND EVAPOTRANSPIRATION
THROUGH PLANT MATERIAL.

PIAZZA PLANTING WELLS

TO ENCOURAGE RAIN WATER INFILTRATION.
PERVIOUS PAVER SIDEWALKS

MITRE 4

LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) PLAN NARRATIVE

PURPOSE/OVERVIEW:

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP GUIDELINES WITHIN THE
COUNTY'S COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN FOR THE TYSONS CORNER URBAN CENTER,
THE PROPOSED LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) PLAN FOR THE MITRE 4 APPLICATION
REDUCES STORMWATER RUNOFF VOLUME BY METHODS THAT ARE MOST APPROPRIATE
FOR THIS SITE.  IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE COUNTY'S STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP) REQUIREMENTS ENFORCED BY THE PUBLIC
FACILITIES MANUAL ARE SATISFIED BY THE EXISTING WET POND CONSTRUCTED BEHIND
THE EXISTING MCKINLEY BUILDING EAST OF THE SITE (REFER TO SHEETS 11-17).  PRIOR
TO REDEVELOPMENT, THE RUNOFF FROM THE SITE CONVEYS DIRECTLY INTO SCOTT RUN
WITHOUT CONTROL.  THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE CAPTURES THE FIRST INCH OF
RAIN WATER FROM THE BUILDING ROOF AND PORTIONS OF THE SITE AND REUSES IT FOR
THE BUILDING'S COOLING TOWER AND THROUGH THE USE OF PLANTER BEDS AND
EVAPOTRANSPORATION THROUGH PLANTS.

LID PLAN AREA:

THE PROPOSED MITRE 4 OFFICE BUILDING IS THE FIRST PHASE OF DEVELOPMENT
FOR THIS SITE.  AT THIS TIME, A SECOND OFFICE BUILDING IS PLANNED IN THE EASTERN
PORTION OF THIS SITE, WHICH WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE REZONING APPLICATION FOR
THE SITE.  THE MITRE 4 PORTION OF THE SITE IS APPROXIMATELY 82,500 S.F.(1.89 ACRES),
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOUND ON THIS SHEET.  COMPUTATIONS PROVIDED FOR THE
MITRE 4 LID PLAN BELOW REFLECT THIS FIRST PHASE AREA OF THE SITE ONLY.

FOR THE PROPOSED INTERIM POCKET PARK AND SURFACE PARKING LOT
IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE WITHIN THE FUTURE PHASE (OUTSIDE THE LID PLAN
BOUNDARIES), PERVIOUS PAVERS ARE PROPOSED TO PROVIDE AN INTERIM LID
SOLUTION FOR THESE IMPROVEMENTS.  EVEN THOUGH THE SOILS DO NOT APPEAR TO
HAVE GOOD INFILTRATION RATES, SOME STORM WATER BENEFIT WILL OCCUR THROUGH
THE PERVIOUS PAVERS AND BASE AGGREGATE THAT WARRANTS THEIR USE.

PROPOSED PROGRAM:

THE SITE'S FIRST INCH OF RAINFALL IS CAPTURED BY THE BUILDING'S ROOF
AND THE PLANTING BEDS.  RAIN WATER FROM THE BUILDING ROOF IS CAPTURED,
FILTERED AND CONVEYED TO AN UNDERGROUND STORAGE FACILITY (CISTERN(S)).
TO COMPENSATE FOR SITE AREAS THAT ARE NOT CAPTURED (GENERALLY THESE ARE
THE STREETSCAPES AND THE LOADING/SERVICE DRIVE LOCATED ALONG THE
SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF THE SITE), THE ROOF RAIN WATER STORAGE HAS BEEN
OVERSIZED FOR EXTRA CAPACITY.

ROOF RAIN WATER CAPTURE AND WATER HARVESTING:  THE ROOF AREAS CAN
CAPTURE APPROXIMATELY 38,100 S.F. OF THE SITE.  THIS RESULTS IN
APPROXIMATELY 3,162 C.F. OF WATER FOR THE FIRST INCH OF RAINFALL (38,100 S.F. *
0.083 FT.).  APPROXIMATELY 29,475 S.F. OF THE SITE CAN NOT BE CAPTURED OR USED
FOR WATER HARVESTING.  APPROXIMATELY 86% OF THIS AREA IS IMPERVIOUS,
RESULTING IN APPROXIMATELY 2,104 C.F. FOR THE FIRST INCH OF RAINFALL (29,475
S.F. * 0.86 * 0.083 FT.).  THE TOTAL STORAGE PROVIDED FOR WATER HARVESTING
INCLUDES BOTH VOLUMES, APPROXIMATELY 5,266 C.F. (3,162 C.F. + 2,104 C.F.).

THE PROPOSED BUILDING'S COOLING TOWER REQUIRES MAKE-UP WATER FOR
ITS CONDENSERS.  THE DEMANDS FOR MAKE-UP WATER ARE YEAR ROUND DUE TO
THE AIR CONDITIONING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LABS, SERVER ROOMS AND OTHER
MISSION CRITICAL SPACES THAT NEED TO BE CONDITIONED 24 HOURS A DAY, 7 DAYS
A WEEK, 365 DAYS A YEAR.  IN ADDITION, COMFORT COOLING FOR OFFICE SPACES,
CONFERENCE ROOMS, AND THE LIKE IS REQUIRED YEAR ROUND, BUT IN HIGHER
DEMAND IN THE HOTTER MONTHS.  WHEN AVAILABLE, CAPTURED RAIN WATER WILL BE
USED FOR THE COOLING TOWER'S MAKE-UP WATER.

WE REVIEWED THE MONTHS OF THE YEAR THAT RESULT IN THE LOWEST
MAKE-UP WATER REUSE DEMANDS AND THE MOST RAIN FALL AS RECORDED  FROM
DULLES AIRPORT (SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN REAGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT).  JANUARY
HAS THE LOWEST COOLING TOWER DEMAND WHICH IS APPROXIMATELY 2,073 C.F. PER

DAY.  IF THE ENTIRE STORAGE FACILITY IS FULL (5,266 C.F.), IT WOULD TAKE
APPROXIMATELY 2.5 DAYS TO EMPTY THE TANK THUS MAKING ROOM FOR A NEW
STORM EVENT (5,266 C.F./2,073 C.F. PER DAY).  MAY HAS THE HIGHEST
PRECIPITATION AND COOLING TOWER DEMAND, APPROXIMATELY 2,861 C.F. PER
DAY, RESULTING IN ROUGHLY A 1.8 DAY CYCLE TO EMPTY THE STORAGE (5,266
C.F./2,861 C.F. PER DAY.)

PLANTERS AND PLANTING WELLS CAPTURE RAIN WATER FOR VOLUME
REDUCTION THROUGHOUT THE SITE, BUT ARE QUANTIFIED IN TWO LOCATIONS:  1.
TREE WELLS IN THE PIAZZA AREA, AND 2. TREE WELL PLANTERS ADJACENT TO THE
BUILDINGS ARCADE THAT FRONTS COLSHIRE DRIVE.

PIAZZA AREA:  SURFACE DRAINAGE FROM THE PIAZZA AREA IS DESIGNED TO
BE DIRECTED TO THE CENTRAL TREE WELLS.  THE FIRST INCH OF RAINFALL FOR
THIS AREAS IS APPROXIMATELY 1,037 C.F. (12,500 SF+/- * 0.083 FT.).  THE PROPOSED
PLANTING MEDIUM (SOIL) HAS 40% VOIDS.  WHEN SATURATED AFTER A RAINFALL,
ONE HALF OF THE VOIDS, OR APPROXIMATELY 20% OF THE TOTAL SOIL VOLUME,
TYPICALLY RETAINS WATER.  THE WATER IS LOST THROUGH PLANT
EVAPOTRANSPORATION AND SURFACE EVAPORATION.  TO CAPTURE THE FIRST
INCH OF RAIN FALL, APPROXIMATELY 5,185 C.F. OF PLANTING MEDIUM IS REQUIRED.
BASED ON THE PRELIMINARY ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN OF THE PIAZZA PLANTING
WELLS, THIS VOLUME OF PLANTING MEDIUM CAN BE ACCOMMODATED.
ADDITIONAL PLANTING WELLS ARE LOCATED AROUND THE PERIPHERY OF THE
PIAZZA AREA.  THESE PLANTERS DO NOT HAVE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS
OTHER THAN THE RAIN FALLING ON THEM.  CONSEQUENTLY, THEY WILL
ADEQUATELY STORE AND LOSE THEIR FIRST ONE INCH OF RAINFALL.

COLSHIRE DRIVE PLANTERS:  SIX PLANTING WELLS ARE PROPOSED
ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING'S ARCADE FACING COLSHIRE DRIVE.  THE AREA
DRAINING TO THESE PLANTERS IS APPROXIMATELY 1,100 S.F...  THE FIRST INCH
RESULTS IN APPROXIMATELY 91 C.F. OF RAINFALL.  TO CAPTURE THE FIRST INCH
OF RAIN FALL, APPROXIMATELY 455 C.F. OF PLANTING MEDIUM IS REQUIRED.
BASED ON THE PRELIMINARY ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN OF THESE PLANTING WELLS,
THIS VOLUME OF PLANTING MEDIUM CAN BE ACCOMMODATED.

ADDITIONAL PLANTERS ARE PROPOSED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT, SUCH
AS ON THE LECTURE HALL TERRACE, WHICH WILL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RAIN
WATER STORAGE AND EVAPOTRANSPORATION.  FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS LID
PROGRAM, THE BENEFITS OF THESE ADDITIONAL PLANTERS ARE NOT QUANTIFIED
AT THIS TIME SINCE.

LEED CREDIT 6.1 AND 6.2 COMPLIANCE:  THE STORMWATER VOLUME
REDUCTION FROM THE CAPTURE AND REUSE OF THE FIRST INCH OF RAIN FALL IS
SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE LEED CREDIT 6.1 STORMWATER DESIGN-QUANTITY
CONTROL CRITERIA AND LEED CREDIT 6.2 STORMWATER DESIGN -WATER QUALITY
CRITERIA.  HOWEVER, IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE SITES WATER QUALITY
MEASURES, AN ADDITIONAL WATER QUALITY FILTERING DEVISE IS PROPOSED TO
TREAT THE RUN-OFF FROM THE LOADING DOCK/SERVICE DRIVE AREA.
















